

Federal Requirement for Revalidation

Questions and Answers

Do providers that have revalidated with Medicare also have to revalidate with Ohio Medicaid?

Yes, even if a provider has revalidated their provider agreement with Medicare, they must complete the revalidation process with Ohio Medicaid.

What happens during revalidation?

Providers will be asked to review their current provider's information and either verify that information or provide updates. This will include information regarding licenses and credentials. Some providers will be asked to provide additional information, to comply with new ACA disclosure requirements. All providers will also have to sign a new Medicaid provider agreement (through electronic signature when revalidation application is submitted). Some providers could be asked to submit certain specific documents as a part of the revalidation process. ODM will verify the submitted information and in some instances, conduct an on-site visit.

How will providers be notified that it is time to revalidate with Ohio Medicaid?

Providers will receive a revalidation notice approximately 120 days before their revalidation deadline with instructions for revalidating. Providers with multiple provider numbers must revalidate each provider number individually. Providers will receive a separate notice for each provider number. The notifications will be mailed to the "Correspondence Address" on record and emailed to the email address on record with ODM. Providers should make sure their "Correspondence Address" and email address information is correct.

Revalidation notices are also posted in the PNM module and can be accessed in the correspondence folder. Please be sure to select the type of correspondence from the from the drop down (in this case <Enrollment Notices>), and search for the "Revalidation Notices". (**Note:** Providers are required to notify ODM within 30 days of changes in address.) Providers can review or update their address information by logging into the Ohio Medicaid Provider Portal Providers needing assistance should contact the Integrated Help desk at 1-800-686- 1516. Providers should not take any steps to revalidate until they receive their revalidation notice.

How will I complete my revalidation?

Please visit the link below to the quick reference guide that will provide detailed instruction on how to complete the revalidation process [here](#).

Is there a fee for revalidation?

Yes, certain provider's types will be required to pay a fee. Medicaid collects a non-refundable application fee when an initial

application to enroll as a Medicaid provider is submitted and also at revalidation. The fee applies to organizational providers only; it does not apply to individual providers or practitioner groups. The fee is a federal requirement described in 42 CFS 445.460 and in OAC 5160-1-17.8(C). The fee for 2026 is \$750 per application.

The fee to Ohio Medicaid will not be required if the revalidating organizational provider has paid the fee to either Medicare or another state's Medicaid provider enrollment within the past two years. However, Ohio Medicaid will require that the revalidating organizational providers submit proof of payment with their revalidation application. (See OAC 5160-1-17.8(C))

Why do I have to pay a Medicare and/or Medicaid enrollment application fee?

Section 6401(a) of the Affordable Care Act (ACA) requires a fee to be imposed on each "institutional provider of medical or other items or services and suppliers." The fee is to be used to cover the cost of program integrity efforts including the cost of screening associated with provider enrollment processes, including those under section 1866(j) and section 1128J of the Social Security Act.

How do I pay my revalidation fee?

Organizational providers that are required to pay a revalidation fee will be able to make a secure on-line payment while completing their revalidation application. The payment must be made by credit card (Discover Card, MasterCard or Visa). Other types of payment will not be accepted. Providers will not be able to complete the revalidation application until the fee is paid or proof of previous payment is provided.

What happens if I fail to revalidate?

Providers who ultimately do not revalidate will be terminated. If the provider decides to reactivate their Medicaid number beyond the window of opportunity for revalidation will be given an effective date based on when they completed the action. This means there will be a gap in their ability to submit claims. These providers will be ineligible for retroactive enrollment.

Where can I get more information about revalidation?

The ODM will continue to provide information about revalidation as new questions are raised. Providers can also go to the Code of Federal Regulations -- 42 CFR 455.414 for more information or access The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services web site at: www.cms.gov. OMA is in the process of updating OAC 5161-1-17.4 to reflect changes brought about by revalidation.

Revised (04/24/2025)